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Strong order booking and high mercury levels to drive topline 
growth; Margin pressures to ease 
In 4QFY23, we are expecting strong revenue growth for the Capital Goods companies 
(+25.2% YoY) under our coverage on the back of robust order bookings. In the 
Consumer Durables segment, we believe that demand moderated, particularly for 
ACs in March’23, due to unseasonal rains post an uptick from mid-Feb’23 amid rising 
Mercury levels. Consequently, we are building in 11.5% YoY topline growth for our 
coverage Consumer Durables companies. For Consumer Electricals companies, we 
are building in 9.1% YoY topline growth, mainly due to muted primary off-take of star-
rated fans amid higher-than-normal channel inventory. We expect up-stocking of 
Wires & Cables by dealers and distributors as copper prices have risen by ~27% from 
their July’22 lows. Capital Goods and Consumer Durables companies are expected 
to show margin improvement on the back of easing commodity cost headwinds and 
improving supply chain situation. We predict a sequential improvement in aggregate 
EBITDA margin (+50bps) for our coverage universe due to softer raw material (RM) 
prices and easing supply chain constraints. Recovery in the capex cycle, healthy 
order inflows and adverse impact on working capital will be keenly monitored for the 
Capital Goods sector. We are factoring in strong growth for Apar Industries (+46% 
YoY), led by strong growth in its Conductors and Cables segment. Triveni Turbine 
(+40% YoY) will benefit from improved execution post strong order inflows. 
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(Rs mn) (Rs)  Revenue EBITDA EBITDA Margin (%) PAT 

Companies TP Rating 4QFY23E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 4QFY23E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 4QFY23E 3QFY23 4QFY22 4QFY23E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Capital Goods               

Apar Industries 2,725 Buy 43,989 46.0 11.6 2,994 72.5 -13.6 6.8 8.8 5.8 1,213 46.9 -28.6 

KEC International 490 Acc 48,442 13.3 10.7 2,838 12.8 42.0 5.9 4.6 5.9 920 -17.9 422.9 

Power Mech Projects 2,705 Buy 13,783 52.7 51.6 1,569 66.1 52.8 11.4 11.3 10.5 681 43.1 34.6 

Solar Industries India 3,920 Acc 15,199 15.4 -16.1 2,931 11.5 -16.1 19.3 19.3 20.0 1,702 1.4 -16.7 

Thermax 2,475 Acc 22,221 11.6 8.4 1,784 31.9 10.8 8.0 7.9 6.8 1,361 32.9 7.9 

Triveni Turbine 365 Buy 3,325 40.5 2.0 662 57.9 4.9 19.9 19.4 17.7 511 54.7 -2.9 

Consumer Durables               

Amber Enterprises India 2,070 Acc 22,272 15.0 65.2 1,826 45.8 132.6 8.2 5.8 6.5 815 42.5 476.2 

Blue Star 1,510 Acc 25,847 15.0 44.5 1,809 26.6 72.8 7.0 5.9 6.4 1,295 69.5 121.7 

Dixon Technologies 3,025 Acc 30,786 4.3 28.0 1,316 11.4 18.4 4.3 4.6 4.0 525 -16.8 1.2 

IFB Industries 955 Buy 11,153 26.1 14.2 755 NA 159.7 6.8 3.0 -1.3 378 NA NA 

Voltas 990 Buy 29,326 10.0 46.2 2,560 -1.9 235.2 8.7 3.8 9.8 1,656 -9.4 512.5 

Whirlpool of India 1,435 Acc 18,722 9.7 43.7 1,267 -14.1 187.7 6.8 3.4 8.6 891 6.3 234.8 

Stove Kraft 535 Buy 3,029 15.9 -6.7 247 59.3 -2.8 8.2 7.8 5.9 113 30.8 45.1 

Consumer Electricals               

Bajaj Electricals 1,130 Acc 13,791 3.9 -7.0 900 41.8 -10.4 6.5 6.8 4.8 612 36.6 -3.5 

Crompton Consumer 405 Buy 17,451 12.7 15.1 1,944 -15.0 27.5 11.1 10.1 14.8 829 -56.2 -2.7 

Havells India 1,400 Buy 48,128 9.0 16.8 5,564 6.9 31.3 11.6 10.3 11.8 3,828 5.8 34.8 

Orient Electric 305 Buy 8,419 11.8 13.9 842 4.4 53.5 10.0 7.4 10.7 403 -17.3 23.9 

Polycab India 3,065 Acc 43,670 10.0 17.5 5,240 10.0 4.0 12.0 13.6 12.0 4,031 25.1 12.7 

V-Guard Industries 250 Acc 11,028 5.0 12.8 1,048 -5.5 75.2 9.5 6.1 10.6 889 -1.8 148.3 

Our coverage universe 430,581 15.0 19.2 38,098 17.6 27.5 8.8 8.3 8.6 22,656 10.7 36.1 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

03 April, 2023 

mailto:institutional.research@nirmalbang.com
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2 Capital Goods & Consumer Durables Sectors 

Capital Goods: (1) Apar Industries is expected to report revenue of Rs44bn, up 46% YoY, mainly led by strong 
growth in its Conductors & Cables segment. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 6.8%, up 105bps YoY on 
the back of improved realizations in the Conductors & Cables. It is likely to report a PAT of Rs1.2bn, up 46.9% 
YoY. (2) KEC International is expected to report revenue of Rs48.4bn, up 13.3% YoY. We expect it to report 
EBITDA margin of 5.9%, nearly flat YoY. KEC is likely to report a PAT of Rs920mn, down 17.9% YoY due to high 
interest costs. (3) Power Mech Projects is expected to report revenue of Rs13.8bn, up 52.7% YoY on the back 
of strong execution of order book. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 11.4%, up 92bps YoY. Power Mech 
is likely to report a PAT of Rs681mn, up 43.1% YoY. (4) Solar Industries India is expected to report revenue of 
Rs15.2bn, up 15.4% YoY on the back of strong off-take by Coal India (CIL). We expect it to report EBITDA margin 
of 19.3%, down 67bps YoY. Solar Industries is likely to report a PAT of Rs1.7bn, up by a modest 1.4% YoY 
mainly on account of a high base. (5) Thermax is expected to report revenue of Rs22.2bn, up 11.6% YoY, led by 
growth in its Environment and Energy segment. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 8%, up 124bps YoY on 
the back of a sharp improvement in Chemical segment’s profitability. Thermax is likely to report a PAT of Rs1.4bn, 
up 32.9% YoY. (6) Triveni Turbine is expected to report revenue of Rs3.3bn, up 40.5% YoY. We expect it to 
report EBITDA margin of 19.9%, up 219bps YoY on the back of improved share in profitability from exports and 
after-market segments. Triveni Turbine is likely to report a PAT of Rs511mn, up 54.7% YoY.  

Consumer Durables: (1) Amber Enterprises India is expected to report revenue of Rs22.3bn, up 15% YoY. We 
expect it to report EBITDA margin of 8.2%, up 173bps YoY on the back of softening commodity costs pressures. 
Amber is likely to report a PAT of Rs815mn, up 42.5% YoY. (2) Blue Star is expected to report revenue of 
Rs25.8bn, up 15% YoY, mainly led by strong growth in the UCP segment. We expect it to report EBITDA margin 
of 7%, up 64bps YoY. Blue Star is likely to report a PAT of Rs1.3bn, up 69.5% YoY. (3) Dixon Technologies is 
expected to report revenue of Rs30.8bn, up 4.3% YoY. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 4.3%, up 27bps 
YoY on the back of higher mix from the ODM business. Dixon is likely to report a PAT of Rs525mn, down 16.8% 
YoY. (4) IFB Industries is expected to report revenue of Rs11.2bn, up 26.1% YoY, led by strong OEM AC sales. 
We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 6.8% vs (-)1.3% YoY mainly on account of better operating leverage. 
IFB is likely to report a PAT of Rs378mn vs a loss of Rs285mn in 4QFY22. (5) Voltas is expected to report 
revenue of Rs29.3bn, up 10% YoY, mainly led by growth in the UCP segment. We expect it to report EBITDA 
margin of 8.7%, down 106bps YoY, mainly due to a high base of last year. Voltas is likely to report a PAT of 
Rs1.7bn, down 9.4% YoY. (6) Whirlpool of India is expected to report revenue of Rs18.7bn, up 9.7% YoY. We 
expect it to report EBITDA margin of 6.8%, down 188bps YoY. Whirlpool of India is likely to report a PAT of 
Rs891mn, up 6.3% YoY. (7) Stove Kraft is expected to report revenue of Rs3bn, up 15.9% YoY. We expect it to 
report EBITDA margin of 8.2%, up 223bps YoY on the back of softening commodity prices and freight costs. 
Stove Kraft is likely to report a PAT of Rs113mn, up 30.8% YoY. 

Consumer Electricals: (1) Bajaj Electricals is expected to report revenue of Rs13.8bn, up 3.9% YoY. We expect 
it to report EBITDA margin of 6.5%, up 174bps YoY on the back of softening commodity cost pressures. Bajaj 
Electricals is likely to report a PAT of Rs612mn, up 36.6% YoY. (2) Crompton Consumer is expected to report 
revenue of Rs17.5bn, up 12.7% YoY. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 11.1%, down 364bps YoY mainly 
due to a higher share Butterfly revenue compared to 4QFY22 (lower margin profile). Crompton Consumer is likely 
to report a PAT of Rs829mn, down 56.2% YoY due to higher depreciation, amortization and interest costs. (3) 
Havells India is expected to report revenue of Rs48.1bn, up 9% YoY, mainly led by strong growth in Lloyds. We 
expect it to report EBITDA margin of 11.6%, down 22bps YoY. Havells India is likely to report a PAT of Rs3.8bn, 
up 5.8% YoY. (4) Orient Electric is expected to report revenue of Rs8.4bn, up 11.8% YoY. We expect it to report 
EBITDA margin of 10%, down 71bps YoY. Orient Electric is likely to report a PAT of Rs403mn, down 17.3% YoY. 
(5) Polycab India is expected to report revenue of Rs43.7bn, up 10% YoY, mainly led by strong demand for Wires 
& Cables. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 12%, nearly flat YoY. Polycab India is likely to report a PAT 
of Rs4bn, up 25.1% YoY. (6) V-Guard Industries is expected to report revenue of Rs11bn, up 5% YoY, led by 
strong growth in Electronics and Durables segment. We expect it to report EBITDA margin of 9.5%, down 105bps 
YoY due to a higher share of Durables segment revenue. V-Guard Industries is likely to report a PAT of Rs889mn, 
down 1.8% YoY. 
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Exhibit 1: Copper Price Trend (in USD/lb) 

 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 2: Aluminum Price Trend (in USD/MT) 

 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 3: Steel Price Trend (in USD/T) 

 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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DISCLOSURES 

Research Reports that are published by Nirmal Bang Securities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBSPL”) are for private circulation only. NBSPL 
is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001766. NBSPL is also a registered 
Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited, BSE Limited, Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited, Multi Commodity Exchange of 
India Limited, National Commodity and Derivative Exchange Limited and Indian Commodity Exchange Limited in cash and Equity and Commodities 
derivatives segments.  

NBSPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have different or contrary 
views on stocks and markets. 

NBSPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities Market. 
NBSPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest (Except Investment) in the subject company. NBSPL or its associates or 
Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBSPL or its 
associates or Analyst or his relatives may or may not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately 
preceding the date of publication of this research report. 

NBSPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the company covered by 
Analyst during the past twelve months. NBSPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered by 
Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company. NBSPL / 
analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, NBIE Research, he research analyst, the author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report 
accurately reflects my/our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the 
compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research.  The 
analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence 
and objectivity in making any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

DISCLAIMER 
 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBSPL is not soliciting any 
action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such 
transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the reader.  
 

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBSPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other person 
in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, 
not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBSPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or 
intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary 
to law, regulation or which would subject NBSPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-
date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBSPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not 
be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NBSPL or any of its affiliates 
or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied 
warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  
 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBSPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to this 
statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBSPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information 
in response to specific client queries.  
 

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is appropriate 
in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities can and does fluctuate, 
and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international investments, such as currency 
fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without 
any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBSPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any 
use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBSPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall 
be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of 
the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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